STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

At a Regular Term of the Supreme Court of Appeals continued and
held at Charleston, Kanawha County, on the 30th day of May, 1996, the following order
was made and entered:

Office of Lawyer Disciplinary
Counsel, Petitioner

vs.) No. 23412
Richard A. Hayhurst, a suspended

member of The West Virginia State
Bar, Respondent

‘On a former day, to-wit, May 23, 1996, came the petitioner, the
Office of Lawyér Disciplinary Counsel, by Sherri D. Goodman, Chief Lawyer |
Disciplinary Counsel, and also came the respondent, Richard A. Hayhurst, a member of
The West Virginia State Bar, by Kay, Casto, Chaney, Love & Wise, John T. Kay, Jr.,
and Craig M. Kay, his attorneys, and presented to the Court a joint agreement stipulating
to the following: (1) the respondent’s license to practice law in the State of West
Virginia shall be suspended for a period of three months, said suspension to become

effective updn the first day of respondent’s incarceration. If the respondent does not

receive a sentence of incarceration, the suspension shall become effective thirty days from

entry of this Court’s order suspending respondent’s license to practice law in the State of |
West Virginia; (2) the respondent shall continue the implementation of the bookkeeping
and billing practices recommended by his counsel; (3) beginning on January 1, 1997, and
continuing for three years, the respondent shall provide the Office of Disciplinary
Counsel, by October 20th of each year, an affidavit verifying that he has met all tax filing

requirements for the relevant federal, state and municipal governments, with failure to |




éomply resulting in a further suspension of his license to practice law in the State of West
Virginia for an additional two years; and (4) respondent shall continue his current
counseling for a period of one year from the date of the reinstatement of his license to _
practice law in the State of West Virginia.

Upon consideration whereof, the Court is of opinion to and doth
hereby approve said agreement. It is therefore ordered: (1) that respondent’s license to
practice law in the State of West Virginia be, and it hereby is, suspended for a period of
three months, said suspension to become effective upon the first day of respondent’s
incarceration, for violation of Rule 8.4(b) of the Rules of Professional Conduct. If the
respondent does not receive a sentence of incarceration, it is further considered and
ordered that said suspension shall Become effective thirty days from entry of this order;
(2) respondent shall continue the implementation of the bookkeeping and billing practices
recommended by his counsel; (3) beginning on January 1, 1997, and continuing for three
years, the respondent shall provide the Office of Disciplinary Counsel, by October 20th
of each year, ‘an affidavit verifying that he has met all tax filing requirements for the
relevant federal, state and municipal governments, with failure to comply resulting in a
-
further suspension of his license to practiée law in the State of West Virginia for an
additional two years; and (4) respondent shall continue his current counseling for a period
of one year from the date of the reinstatement of his license to practice law in the State
of West Virginia.

Service of a certified copy of this order shall constitute sufficient

notice of the contents herein.




A True Copy

Nl

Clerk, Supreme Court of Appeals
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BEFORE THE SUPRRME COURT OF APPFALS
OF WEST VYROINIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSKIL,

Petitionay,

v. Bupreme Court No, 23412
:-Dc No. 96-02"133 R

RICHARD A, HAYMURST, a membor
of The Wost Virginia Btate bar,

Respondont.

- ran A . LR R e T I

STIPUIATION OF THE PARTIES

FUC ST PPV

The parties in this disciplinary procecding, the Office of
Discipllnary'COunaeI, by Sherri D. Goodman, and Reapohdont
Richard A. Hayhuret, personally and by counsel, John *. Key, Jr,
and Cralg M, Kay, enter into the following suipul&tioﬁa of fact,
law and recommendation concerning digcipline:

FINDINGS OF FACT .

1. Righard A. Hayhurst (“Respondent” herein) is a lawyer
pra¢t}c1ng in Parkersburg, Wood County, West Virginla, and, as
ruch, 15 subject to the disciplinary jurisdiction of the Supreme
Courl. of Appsal of Wast Virginia and its propearly constituted
Lawyer Disciplinary Bourd. Respondenl was admitted to The West
Virginia 8tate Bar on June 14, 1972,

2. On April 12, 1996, Respondent. en:ered a quilty plea to
a single-count information charging him with the faliure Lo tila

an fncomo Lax return for the year 1991 in violation of 26 U.8.¢C.
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$ 7203 beford the United States Dislrict Cowst for Lﬁc Southern
District of West Virginia. A copy of the Ovder occeﬂting the

T guilty plea, ‘the fnformation and the plea agreement are &tluched

heréto. _ :
’ '
3. Roépondunt also did not, Limely £ile fadc:al income tax

retuxns f{ov ?he yeara 1989, 1990 and 1992 or timely pny raid
taxhs, did n+t timely file state fncome Lax returns or tho yoars
1989 through 1992 or timoely pay said taxes; and did nuL Limely
1) Potkcra?urg D0 Lax returns or timely pay seid taxoa.l

4. Reépondent has paid to the State of West Virg:nia the
income tax due for the years 1989 thiough 1992 and hns r!mbly
£116d his federal dncome tax retuin {or the year 1994 and paid

the amount dye thereon. Reospondent has obtained an nutomatic

extoénsion to, Iile his 1995 {ederal and state income tax rehurns
‘ I

and has paid a substantial amount of his estimated 1995 foderal

incéme tax 1) labllity, Respondent will file hise 199J{£ederal

income Lax rfturn on or before the due date and wil} pay the
balhnce due }harnon in full. Respondent is making afrangements
with the Intérnol Revenue Service, the State of West virania and
the City ot #arkcrsburg to pay Lhe amounts owed &g ooon és he is

in a financid) position to do sa.

5. As an aggraveting factor, Respondent acknoﬁledgea that
In te: Richatd A. Hoyhurst, 1.D. No, 96-02-053, he, Reaponaent
violated Rulés 5.9(a) und 8.4(d) nf‘hh& Ru{es of Professionsl
Conduct by eigning the name of attarncy M.MCatherine McKay, who

wae st thot time admitted to practice in Ohio, without her
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apeeific porwisaion in order to comply with Ohlo Rulan oy
Adwiasion to Practica,

6. MAe a mitigating faclor, Respondent ie seoking medical,
poychiatric and'uounaeling asslstanco to address hia LmotSOna1
and phyeical health problems, which problems have coﬂttibuLud to
hies fajlure to file the various returns in issue. R%ﬂpondent hag -
agré¢ed to continue with the prescribed treatment end:counceling
of his phypi&i;na and counselors so that the phyoicaﬁ and
omotional problems can bie dealt with and be eliminated.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
7. Respondont acknowledges thal he violated Rule B.4(b) of

Lthe Rules of Profossional Cunduct which prohibits a lawyer from
committing a eriminal act that advereely veflects on hie honosty,

|
trugtworthindss or fitness ss a Jawyer in othey reapdcto. Sea

QQmmixhsg_Qn;ngglhgtbjcguy. Guotle, No. 20226 (W.Va. ﬁ/24/91);

Commlttoo on Lpgal Ethice v. Dues, No. 21424 (W.Va. 12/11/92),
RECOMMENDATION CONCERNING DISCIPLINE '

8. The parties stipulate that a fair and prop&rtional

sanclion for his violation of Rule §.4(b) of the Rules of

Professional Conduct L& the following:

e (a) Respondent’s law license will be suspended for
three mgntha, If Respondent recelves a suntence of
incarceration from the Unitcd States District Cdurt, the
suspenslion will begin on the firet day of his fncarceration,
If Respdndent does noL receive a sentence of indarceration,
Lthe suspencion will begin thirty days following the sSuproeme
Coutt’s Order adopting this recomnendation,

()  Respondent agrees Lo coptinve Lhe jmplemontatjon
of tha bookkeeping and billing practices recommended by his

counncl.
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(¢) PFor thres years buglunning in 1997, RmaﬂondenL will
provide the Office of Dinciplinary Counsel by Oc&ober 20 of
each yoay an affidavit verifying that he has met'ail tax
filing réquirementes for the Unitud $tates, the state of Woont.
Virginia and the CiLy of Parkerebur?. Should Respondent
providec falec information In said affidavit, ho wll) be jn
violatioh of Rule 8,1(a) of the Rules of Profacs{onal

- Conduct, Upon proof by the Office of Diseiplinary Counge)
that Resbondent bhas violated Rule 8.1¢(a), Respondent agyreus
that his law license will be suspended for a perﬁod of two

years,
i

(d) Reospondent agrees Lo continue the curiéni
counseling he is receiving for a period of one ye¢ar from the
date of Lhe reinstatement of his law license, :

9. 1t 48 the understanding of the puarties that ' if tho
Supreme Court rojocte this rcoommended sanction, Respondent. ¢t.jl]
posscsges Lhe opportunity to request a mitigation haaf!ng
pursuani to Rule 3.18(e) of the Rules of Lawyer Dinclﬁlinary

Procadure,

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL
By Counsel

EEorrT“ﬁT"ﬁbodﬁéil"" T
Chief Lawydr Disciplinaxy Counsel
210 plckingon' Straat
Charleston, West Virginia 25301 ,
2304) 556~7999
304) 556-0381 (Fax)

RICHARD A. HAYMURST

cratg M Kay,
Kay, CAsto, Chaney, Love & Wise

P. O, box 2031 .
Charloston, West Virginia 25327

(304) 345-8900

(304) 345-8909 (¥AaX)
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